

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
FILED

OCT 29 2010

Ben N. Martinez

No. 29,557

OSCAR CASTRO H.

Child-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
CURRY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
THE HONORABLE ROBERT S. ORLIK

CHILD-APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

Hugh W. Dangler
Chief Public Defender

Mary Barket
Assistant Appellate Defender
Public Defender Department
301 N. Guadalupe Street
Santa Fe, N.M. 87501
(505) 827-3909

Attorneys for Child-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

PROCEDURAL SUMMARY..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE PETITION UNDER
 RULE 10-243..... 4

 A. Introduction and Standard of Review..... 4

 B. The return of a “no bill” from a grand jury is not listed as
 one of the triggering events in Rule 10-243 and should not be
 included as a triggering event..... 5

 C. The trial court correctly applied the Rule and properly
 dismissed the case..... 12

CONCLUSION 13

NOTE REGARDING CITATIONS

Citations to the transcript of proceedings contained on the compact disc are set forth as [CD hour:minute:second] and those to the Stipulated Transcript are [Stipulated Transcript paragraph]. Citations to the Record Proper are [RP page], while citations to the State’s Brief in Chief are [BIC page].

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases:

<i>Apodaca v. AAA Gas Co.</i> , 2003-NMCA-085, 134 N.M. 77, 73 P.3d 215.....	4
<i>Bauer v. Coll. of Santa Fe</i> , 2003-NMCA-121, 134 N.M. 439, 78 P.3d 76	13
<i>Benavidez v. Sierra Blanca Motors</i> , 120 N.M. 837, 907 P.2d 1018 (Ct.App. 1995)7	
<i>De Graftenreid v. Strong</i> , 28 N.M. 91, 206 P. 694 (1922)	4
<i>State v. Cearley</i> , 2004-NMCA-079, 135 N.M. 710, 92 P.3d 1284.....	13
<i>State v. Coburn</i> , 120 N.M. 214, 900 P.2d 963 (Ct. App. 1995).....	8
<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , 102 N.M. 726, 699 P.2d 1078 (Ct. App. 1985)	4
<i>State v. Isaac M.</i> , 2001-NMCA-088, 131 N.M. 235, 34 P.3d 624	7
<i>State v. Loretto</i> , 2006-NMCA-142, 140 N.M. 705, 147 P.3d 1138.....	6
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 2010-NMCA-003, 147 N.M. 500, 226 P.3d 14, <i>cert. granted</i> 2009-NMCERT-012, 147 N.M. 601, 227 P.3d 91.....	10
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 2004-NMSC-033, 136 N.M. 417, 99 P.3d 667	6
<i>State v. Stephen F.</i> , 2006-NMSC-030, ¶ 11, 140 N.M. 24, 139 P.3d 184.....	7

Rules:

Rule 10-101	7
Rule 10-222	9
Rule 10-243	<i>passim</i>

Federal Cases:

<i>Miller v. Brunsman</i> , 599 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>United States v. Budd</i> , 496 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>United States v. Navarro-Vargas</i> , 408 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2005).....	9
